

**CITY OF RANCHO MIRAGE
69825 HIGHWAY 111
RANCHO MIRAGE, CA 92270
(760) 324-4511**

**ADDENDUM TO
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
FOR
WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS**

**ISSUED:
AUGUST 9, 2023**

PURPOSE:

This Addendum (“Addendum”) is being issued to provide answers to questions about the City of Rancho Mirage Request for Proposals for Wireless Access Points, dated August 1, 2023 (“RFP”), which questions prospective bidders submitted requesting further details regarding the RFP. Included below are said questions and answers thereto, all of which shall be made part of the RFP by inclusion into this Addendum.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

This Addendum constitutes an integral part of the RFP and shall be read in conjunction with the RFP. Where inconsistent with the RFP, this Addendum shall govern. It is the responsibility of all respondents to the RFP to conform to this Addendum. Unless specifically changed herein, all other requirements, terms and conditions of the RFP remain unchanged. All respondents must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by signing and submitting the form that is attached to this Addendum as Exhibit “A.”

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:

Question 1: Will the City of Rancho Mirage consider a competitive analysis between your specified wireless vendor and the Gartner ranked leader for Wired and Wireless for the last 3 years, vision and execution? The RFP process is a perfect opportunity to understand the reasons why and the positive outcomes.
<https://insider.govtech.com/california/news/state-agency-affiliates-save-1m-following-modernization>

Answer 1: Yes, we always consider a competitive analysis, please see equipment requirements in this RFP.

Question 2: After reviewing your RFP, we would like to ask if the Meraki MS350 hardware will be fine for this RFP instead of the Meraki MS390.

Answer 2: No, please see equipment requirements in this RFP.

Question 3: Can you please confirm if we can submit more than 1 quote for this RFP?

Answer 3: You may submit more than one (1) quote.

Question 4: Can we submit quotes for open box or refurb units?

Answer 4: No.

Question 5: Your RFP requests a 20-page limit on proposals. Does the page limit include the original 16 pages of the RFP, or is it 20 pages in addition to the original 16?

Answer 5: No. The RFP pages should not be made a part of the proposal.

Question 6: Can you confirm the specific location(s) and quantities for per location of the requested services?

Answer 6: Locations and quantities below.

City Hall, 69-825 Hwy 111, Rancho Mirage

Qty 13 Catalyst 9166 and 1 MS390

Public Works Yard, 72-201 Manufacturing Rd, Thousand Palms

Qty 2 Catalyst 9166

Rancho Mirage Amphitheater, 71560 San Jacinto Dr, Rancho Mirage,

Qty 2 MR86 and 5 Catalyst 9166

*****END ADDENDUM NO. 1*****

ALL BIDDERS SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM NO. 1 BY SIGNING THE ATTACHED RECEIPT SHEET AND SUBMITTING THE SIGNED SHEET WITH THEIR BID PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY BE CAUSE TO CONSIDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

EXHIBIT "A"

**ADDENDUM RECEIPT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM**

By signing this form, I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Addendum dated August 9, 2023 ("Addendum"), to the City of Rancho Mirage Request for Proposals for Wireless Access Points, dated August 1, 2023 ("RFP"). I agree to include this signed instrument as part of any proposal package submitted in response to the RFP and Addendum.

By:

Title:

Date: _____, 2023